
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Vet. App. No. 19-1788

RAUL V. CARDENAS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Caitlin M. Milo
Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 265-8305, ext. 115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. THE SECRETARY FAILED TO REBUT MR. CARDENAS’ SHOWING THAT
 THE BOARD CLEARLY ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS THE
 FAVORABLE EVIDENCE OF RECORD.....2

 II. THE SECRETARY FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE BOARD RELIED ON
 THE AUGUST 2017 VA EXAMINER’S ANALYSIS OF THE FAVORABLE
 SERVICE RECORD AND THAT ANY SUCH RELIANCE WAS PROPER
 WHERE THE VA EXAMINER IMPROPERLY MADE FACTUAL FINDINGS
 AND BASED THE OPINION ON AN INACCURATE FACTUAL
 FINDING.....10

CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES,
AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY**

Cases

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)..... 6

Ardison v. Brown, 6 Vet. App. 405 (1994)..... 10

Barr v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 303 (2007) 3, 5, 13

Buchanan v. Nicholson, 451 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 4

Buczynski v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 221 (2011)..... 4

Caluza v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 498 (1995)..... 2, 4, 7

Gabrielson v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 36 (1994) 7, 11

Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)..... 6

Hensley v. West, 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 10

Horn v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 231 (2012) 4

Moore v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 211 (2007) 7

Parseeya-Picchione v. McDonald, 28 Vet. App. 171 (2016)..... 4

Reonal v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 458 (1993)..... 1, 12, 13

Shedden v. Principi, 381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Southall-Norman v. McDonald, 28 Vet. App. 346 (2016) 4

Stefl v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 120 (2007)..... 10

Thompson v. Gober, 14 Vet. App. 187 (2000) 1, 2, 11

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 1, 10, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7104 1, 2, 4, 6, 10, 13

Regulations and Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 3.100(a) 10

38 C.F.R. § 4.2..... 7, 10

U.S. Vet. App. 1

Record Before the Agency

R.at 3-11 (November 20, 2018 Board of Veterans’ Appeals Decision)..... *passim*

R. at 75 (September 2017 VA Form 9) 3, 5, 6, 12, 13

R. at 109-26 (August 2017 VA C&P Exam)..... 6, 8, 9, 12

R. at 814 (April 1981 Service Treatment Record) 3, 5
